13
*Corresponding author
Email address: afereidoon@semnan.ac.ir
Study on buckling of steel cylindrical shells with an elliptical cutout
under combined loading
Abdolhossein Fereidoona,*, Kamal Kolasangianib, Amin Akbarpourc and Mahmoud Shariatid
a Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Semnan University, Semnan, Iran
b Department of Mechanical Engineering,  Shahrood University of Technology, Shahrood, Iran

18
Table 1. Comparison of the experimental and numerical results.
Model designation
Buckling Load (Experimental)
(N)
Buckling Load (FEM Result)
(N)
Error
(%)
D42-L250-L0125-18×22 34332.83 33641.52 2.1
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 32774.54 32483.85 1.0
D42-L150- L0125-18×26 35127.90 33024.83 5.9
showed little difference between the two sets of
data.
The mean difference between the numerical
calculations and experimental results was 3% of
experimental buckling load.
The load-displacement curves of lower point of
the shell and deformed shape of the specimens
in the buckling and post-buckling states in
numerical and experimental tests are compared
in Figs. 8 and 9. It can be seen that peak load of
both curves were very close to each other while
slope of linear part of load-displacement curves
was higher in numerical analysis than in the
experimental results, which may be due to the
presence of internal defects in the material
which reduced stiffness of the specimens in the
experimental method while the materials were
assumed to be ideal in the numerical analysis.
Deformed shapes of experimental and
numerical results in post-buckling states are
shown in Figs. 8(b) and 9(b). They
demonstrated that deformations of cylindrical
shells around the cutout in numerical and
experimental analyses were almost identical.
4.2. Results of numerical analysis
In this section, results of the buckling analysis
of cylindrical shells with elliptical cutouts of
different sizes and angles are presented  using
finite element method. In numerical analysis
according to Fig. 3, the shell angle was α=15°.
Fig. 8. Comparison of the experimental and numerical results for the specimen D42-L250-L0125-a18-b22:(a)
load-displacement curves and (b)deformed shapes.
(b) (a)
FEM      Experimental
JCARME                                                  Study on buckling of  . . .                Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013

Table 2. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells with different cutout widths, with elliptical cutout
situated in various locations.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Shell angle, α
(degree)
Location of cutout
(L0/L)
Buckling Load
(N)
D42-L250-L0125-18×18 1 15 0.5000 34662.62
D42-L250-L083.3-18×18 1 15 0.3333 34839.27
D42-L250-L062.5-18×18 1 15 0.2500 34979.96
D42-L250-L0125-18×20 1 15 0.5000 34208.38
D42-L250-L083.3-18×20 1 15 0.3333 34260.86
D42-L250-L062.5-18×20 1 15 0.2500 34583.72
D42-L250- L0125-18×22 1 15 0.5000 33641.60
D42-L250- L083.3-18×22 1 15 0.3333 33761.76
D42-L250- L062.5-18×22 1 15 0.2500 33916.14
D42-L250- L0125-18×24 1 15 0.5000 33102.93
D42-L250- L083.3-18×24 1 15 0.3333 33278.63
D42-L250- L062.5-18×24 1 15 0.2500 33373.87
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 1 15 0.5000 32483.85
D42-L250- L083.3-18×26 1 15 0.3333 32573.27
D42-L250- L062.5-18×26 1 15 0.2500 32715.24
(a) (b)
FEM     Experimental
JCARME                                              Abdolhossein Fereidoon, et al.           Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013
20
Fig. 10(a) shows load-displacement curves of
lower point of the shell for specimens with
different cutout widths. The maximum values in
these curves were the buckling loads. It can be
seen that the buckling load of the shell
decreased considerably when a cutout was
created in the shell. The stress contours
corresponded to specified points of A, Band C
for specimen D42-L250-L0125-18×26, as
shown in Fig. 10(b). It can be seen that stresses
were symmetrical in the specimen with a cutout
in mid height position. The stress on side of the
shell with cutout was smaller than another side.
The regions around the cutout were yielded
before the load reached the maximum value. At
this time, local bending occurred in the regions
around the cutout and then the shell
experienced global bending.
The buckling load versus b/a and L0/L ratios
curves are shown in Figs. 11(a) and 11(b),
respectively. It is evident from Fig. 11(a) that
an increase in the cutout width, when cutout
height was constant, caused considerable
reduction in the buckling load contrary to the
reverse state which had little effect on  buckling
resistance of the shells. Figure 11(b) shows that,
with changing position of the cutout from edges
toward the mid height of the shell, the buckling
load decreased.
Fig. 10. (a) Load vs. displacement curves of the specimens D42-L250 with a cutout a=18mm and b=26mm in
various locations and perfect specimen (b) von Mises stress stages at three points for the specimen D42-L250-
L0125-18×26.
A
B
C
A B C
(a)
(b)
JCARME                                                  Study on buckling of  . . .                Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013
21
Fig. 11. Buckling capacity of cylindrical shells vs.: (a) b/a and (b) L0/L for elliptical cutout with constant heights
and various widths and locations.
4.2.1.2. Analysis of the effect of change in
cutout height (a) on the buckling load

Table 3. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells with different cutout heights, with elliptical cutout
situated at mid height of the shell.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Shell angle, α
(degree)
Cutout size a×b
(mm×mm)
Buckling Load
(N)
D42-L250-perfect 1 15 - 38223.89
D42-L250-L0125-14×26 1 15 14×26 32679.13
D42-L250- L0125-16×26 1 15 16×26 32564.84
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 1 15 18×26 32483.85
D42-L250- L0125-20×26 1 15 20×26 32432.13
D42-L250- L0125-22×26 1 15 22×26 32393.73
(a) (b)
JCARME                                             Abdolhossein Fereidoon, et al.            Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013
22
Fig. 12.  Load vs. displacement curves of the specimens D42-L250-L0125 with a cutout b=26mm and different
height of the cutout and perfect specimen.
constant. Therefore, cutouts with the area of
A=117π mm2 were created in different positions
of the shells with θ=0°. Four different values
for cutout heights of between 18 and 26 mm
were considered; the corresponding values for
the cutout width were calculated so that the
cutout area was constant.
Detailed information on the designed specimens
and the analysis results are shown
in Table 4. The curves of the buckling load
versus the b/a ratio are shown in Fig. 13. As
expected, Fig. 13 shows that the buckling load
decreased with increasing b/a ratio. Figure 14
demonstrates that shells with cutout position
near the shell edge or lower L0/L ratio had a
higher buckling load and they were more
resistant to the buckle.
Table 4. Summary of numerical analyses for cylindrical shells with constant area, with elliptical cutout situated
in various locations.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Shell angle, α
(degree)
Location of cutout
(L0/L)
Buckling Load
(N)
D42-L250-L0125-18×26 1 15 0.5000 32483.85
D42-L250-L083.3-18×26 1 15 0.3333 32573.27
D42-L250-L062.5-18×26 1 15 0.2500 32715.23
D42-L250- L0125-20×23.4 1 15 0.5000 33194.19
D42-L250- L083.3-20×23.4 1 15 0.3333 33242.39
D42-L250- L062.5-20×23.4 1 15 0.2500 33521.41
D42-L250- L0125-24×19.5 1 15 0.5000 33698.81
D42-L250- L083.3-24×19.5 1 15 0.3333 33829.64
D42-L250- L062.5-24×19.5 1 15 0.2500 34114.83
D42-L250- L0125-26×18 1 15 0.5000 33933.45
D42-L250- L083.3-26×18 1 15 0.3333 34104.18
D42-L250- L062.5-26×18 1 15 0.2500 34416.77
JCARME                                                  Study on buckling of  . . .                Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013
23
Fig. 13. Plots of buckling load vs. b/a for cylindrical
shells including an elliptical cutout with constant
area for specimen D42-L250.
4.2.2. Analysis of the effect of change in cutout
angle (θ) on the buckling behavior of
cylindrical shells
In order to analyze the relationship between
buckling load and changes in the angle of
elliptical cutouts, an elliptical cutout of fixed
size (18×26mm) was created in several
positions of cylindrical shells with various
angles between θ=0° and 90°. The results of
this analysis are shown in Table 5.
The   results  showed   that   increasing   the
Fig. 14. Plots of buckling load vs. Lo/L for
cylindrical shells include an elliptical cutout with
constant area for specimen D42-L250.
cutout  angle enhanced shell resistance against
buckling and increased amount of the critical
load. Additionally, for cylindrical shells with
cutout at L0=0.25L, changing angles from 0° to
90° increased the buckling load by 5.2%.
The buckling load versus L0/L ratio curves is
shown in Fig. 15. It can be seen that, with an
increase in the cutout angle, buckling capacity
of the shell increased. Also, for a cutout with
fixed angle, the buckling load decreased with
increasing Lo/L ratio.
Table 5. Summary of numerical analyses for cylindrical shells with various cutout angles, with elliptical cutout
situated in various locations.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Cutout angle, θ
(degree)
Location of cutout
(L0/L)
Buckling Load
(N)
D42-L250-L0125-18×26 1 00 0.5000 32483.85
D42-L250-L083.3-18×26 1 00 0.3333 32573.27
D42-L250-L062.5-18×26 1 00 0.2500 32715.24
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 1 30 0.5000 32827.42
D42-L250- L083.3-18×26 1 30 0.3333 32979.92
D42-L250- L062.5-18×26 1 30 0.2500 33264.74
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 1 60 0.5000 33589.68
D42-L250- L083.3-18×26 1 60 0.3333 33660.80
D42-L250- L062.5-18×26 1 60 0.2500 33931.17
D42-L250- L0125-18×26 1 90 0.5000 33933.46
D42-L250- L083.3-18×26 1 90 0.3333 34104.18
D42-L250- L062.5-18×26 1 90 0.2500 34416.78
JCARME                                              Abdolhossein Fereidoon, et al.           Vol. 3, No. 1, Autumn 2013
24
Fig. 15. Plots of  buckling load vs. ratio Lo/L for
cylindrical shells including an elliptical cutout for
specimen D42-L250-L0125-18×26 and various
cutout angles.
5. Conclusions
The paper examined influence of elliptical
cutouts of various sizes and angles and various
L0/L ratios on the nonlinear response of
stainless steel 316ti cylindrical shells subjected
to axial compression load. A very good
correlation was observed between results of the
experimental and numerical simulations. In
addition, the following results were found:
1. The peak load of load versus displacement
curves of numerical and experimental results
was near to each other. The mean difference of
buckling load between the numerical and
experimental results was 3% of the
experimental buckling load.
2. Slop of linear part of load-displacement
curves was higher in numerical analyses than in
experimental results due to the presence of
internal defects in the material, which reduced
stiffness of the specimens in the experimental
method.
3. The stress contours were symmetrical in the
specimen with a cutout in mid height position.
Also, the regions around the cutout yielded
before the load reached the maximum value.
4. For cylindrical shells with a cutout, local
bending occurred around the cutout and then
global buckling was observed.
5. When the cutout width was constant and
height of the cutout increased, the buckling load
reduced. However, the amount of reduction in
the buckling load was negligible.
6. Increasing width of the cutout while the
cutout height was constant extremely decreased
buckling load. Therefore, it is preferable to
design shells in such a way that the greater
dimension of the cutout is aligned with the
longitudinal axis of the shell.
7. The buckling load decreased with
increasing the width-to-height ratio of cutout in
cylindrical shells with a cutout of fixed area.
8. For cylindrical shells with a cutout,
changing the position of the cutout from edges
toward the mid height of the shell caused